



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1229/2025**

MHG IP HOLDING SINGAPORE PTE LTD & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Amit Panigrahi, Ms.
Sahil Arora & Ms. Ishikaa
Seth, Advs. (through VC)

versus

CLUB ANANTARA SUITES AND RETREAT & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Mayan Prasad & Mr.
Aayush Garg, Advs. for D-1
to 5.

(riturajbiswas@gmail.com)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

12.01.2026

%

Compliance-affidavit u/o 39 Rule 3 has been filed by the plaintiff. Same be taken on record.

As per service report, defendant nos. 2 to 4 were unserved with the report “*unserved as left*”.

Ld. counsel for all the five defendants have appeared and submitted that the defendants were served on 03.12.2025 through email. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff also submits that the defendants were served through email on 03.12.2025. The plaintiff is directed to bring on record the service-affidavit before the next date of hearing.

The parties are also directed to file the photocopies of their admitted-documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

Parties are also directed to inspect and flag their documents



before the date of admission/denial.

The defendants are also at liberty to file the additional affidavit of admission/denial, if any document is filed alongwith the replication.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **29.04.2026**.

IA No. 635/2026 (By defendants u/o VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC & Section 5 of the Limitation Act for condonation of delay in filing the written statement)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed. The delay in filing the written statement by the defendants is condoned. Replication be filed in accordance with law

IA No. 28394/2025 (u/o XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

None of the defendant has filed any reply and the period of four weeks to file the reply has already expired. Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that he will file the reply with an appropriate application.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 12, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any