



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1229/2025**

MHG IP HOLDING SINGAPORE PTE LTD & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: **Ms. Ishikaa Seth, Mr. Amit Panigrahi
and Mr. Sahil Arora, Advocates.**

versus

CLUB ANANTARA SUITES AND RETREAT & ORS.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Kumud Shekon, Mr. Rituraj
Biswas, Mr. Mayan Prasad, Mr. Aayush
Garg and Ms. Srishti Singh, Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

15.01.2026

I.A. 957/2026 (Reject / return / dismissed of Complaint)

1. This is an application under Order VII Rule 10 as also Order VII Rule 11 (a) & (b) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 filed by applicants-defendants seeking return/rejection and dismissal of the present plaint/suit.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by Ms. Ishikaa Seth, learned counsel appearing on behalf of plaintiff, who seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
4. List before the Court on the date already fixed i.e. 16.03.2026.
5. Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JANUARY 15, 2026

kct