



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1229/2025**

MHG IP HOLDING SINGAPORE PTE LTD & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akash Chaudhary, Ms.
Ishika Seth, Mr. Sahil Arora
& Mr. Amit Panigrahi, Advs.
(through VC)

versus

CLUB ANANTARA SUITES AND RETREAT & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Mayan Prasad & Mr.
Aayush Garg, Advs. for D-1
to 5.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

29.01.2026

%

List the matter for the purpose fixed on the date already fixed
i.e. **29.04.2026**.

**IA No. 2512/2026 (By defendants u/s 151 CPC & Section 5 of the
Limitation Act for condonation of delay in filing reply to IA No.
28394/2025)**

Issue notice. Accepted. Opposed by other party. In view of the
submissions made in the application, the delay in filing the reply to
IA No. 28394/2025 is condoned.

**The defendant is directed to take steps to bring the reply
to IA No. 28394/2025 on record and registry is also requested to
do the needful.**



Rejoinder, if any be filed in per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 04.11.2025.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 29, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any